

FY 2021 Quick Reference Guide – Neuromodulation

Inpatient Hospital Coding and Payment Guide for the Vertiflex® Procedure† October 2020–September 2021

Coding and Payment Guide for Medicare Reimbursement: The information below represents FY2021 Medicare coding and base payment rates for Interspinous Spacer procedures performed in the inpatient hospital setting. The inpatient system uses Medical Severity Diagnosis Related Groups (MS-DRGs) to align resources associated with the patient’s diagnosis. The most common MS-DRGs for Interspinous Spacer procedures are outlined below. This does not represent an exhaustive list of Interspinous Spacer procedures.

ICD-10 Procedure Codes associated with Interspinous Spacers

| ICD-10-PCS ¹ | ICD-10-PCS Description |
|-------------------------|--|
| 0SH03BZ | Insertion of Interspinous Process Spinal Stabilization Device into Lumbar Vertebral Joint, Percutaneous Approach |

MS-DRGs associated with Interspinous Spacers²

| MS-DRG | Description | Base Payment ³ |
|--------|---|---------------------------|
| 518 | Back and Neck Procedures Except Spinal Fusion with MCC or Disc Device/ Neurostimulation | \$23,038 |

Indications for Use: The Superior™ Indirect Decompression System (IDS) is indicated to treat skeletally mature patients suffering from pain, numbness, and/or cramping in the legs (neurogenic intermittent claudication) secondary to a diagnosis of moderate degenerative lumbar spinal stenosis, with or without Grade 1 spondylolisthesis, having radiographic evidence of thickened ligamentum flavum, narrowed recess, and/or central canal or foraminal narrowing. The Superior™ Interspinous Spacer is indicated for those patients with impaired physical function who experience relief in flexion from symptoms of leg/buttock/ groin pain, with or without back pain, who have undergone at least 6 months of non-operative treatment. The Superior Interspinous Spacer may be implanted at one or two adjacent lumbar levels in patients in whom treatment is indicated at no more than two levels, from L1 to L5. Contraindications, warnings, precautions, side effects. The Superior Indirect Decompression System (IDS) is contraindicated for patients who: have spinal anatomy that prevent implantation of the device or cause the device to be unstable in situ (i.e., degenerative spondylolisthesis greater than grade 1), Cauda equina syndrome, or prior decompression or fusion at the index level. Refer to the Instructions for Use provided on www.vertiflex.com for additional Indications for Use, contraindications information and potential adverse effects, warnings, and precautions prior to using this product. Caution: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

Disclaimer: Health economic and reimbursement information provided by Boston Scientific Corporation is gathered from third-party sources and is subject to change without notice as a result of complex and frequently changing laws, regulations, rules, and policies. This information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not constitute reimbursement or legal advice. Boston Scientific encourages providers to submit accurate and appropriate claims for services. It is always the provider’s responsibility to determine medical necessity, the proper site for delivery of any services, and to submit appropriate codes, charges, and modifiers for services rendered. It is also always the provider’s responsibility to understand and comply with Medicare national coverage determinations (NCD), Medicare local coverage determinations (LCD), and any other coverage requirements established by relevant payers which can be updated frequently. Boston Scientific recommends that you consult with your payers, reimbursement specialists, and/or legal counsel regarding coding, coverage, and reimbursement matters. Boston Scientific does not promote the use of its products outside their FDA-approved label. Payer policies will vary and should be verified prior to treatment for limitations on diagnosis, coding, or site of service requirements. All trademarks are the property of their respective owners. The coding options listed within this guide are commonly used codes and are not intended to be an all-inclusive list. We recommend consulting your relevant manuals for appropriate coding options. This coding information may include codes for procedures for which Boston Scientific currently offers no cleared or approved products. In those instances, such codes have been included solely in the interest of providing users with comprehensive coding information and are not intended to promote the use of any Boston Scientific products for which they are not cleared or approved. The Health Care Provider (HCP) is solely responsible for selecting the site of service and treatment modalities appropriate for the patient based on medically appropriate needs of that patient and the independent medical judgement of the HCP. Information included herein is current as of 2020 but is subject to change without notice. Rates for services are effective January 1, 2021.

†Superion® Indirect Decompression System

- 2021 Final Code Set Reference.
- Most common MS-DRGs for Interspinous Spacers procedures based on Medicare claims data. Boston Scientific does not promote the use of its products outside FDA approved label.
- Medicare National average base MS-DRG payment amounts (for urban areas) as of October 1, 2020 based on most common diagnoses for Interspinous Spacers. These are national average payment amounts, individual payments may vary based on locality and Medicare’s geographic adjustments. Academic teaching and disproportionate share hospitals may qualify for additional payment amounts in addition to the base MS-DRG.
- The list of Local Medicare contractors above is not an exhaustive list. To identify contractors and their websites in your state refer to: <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Contracting/Medicare-Administrative-Contractors/Who-are-the-MACs>